the provisions of the Contract as well as pay all laborers, mechanic subcontractors, materialmen, and 

suppliers. Contractor's obligations under this Contract shall not be limited to the bond amount. 

Alternatively, pursuant to RCW 39.08.010, on contracts of Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars ($55,000) or less, 

at the option of the Contractor, the City may, in lieu of a bond, retain ten percent (10%) of the Contract 

amount for a period of thirty (30) days after the date of final acceptance, or until receipt of all necessary 

releases from the Department of Revenue and the Department of Labor and Industries and settlement